## **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

# ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MONROE)COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR)CASE NO. 2017-00173APPROVAL OF CERTAIN ACCOUNTING)PRACTICES AND ADJUSTMENTS)

# MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT'S MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Monroe County Water District ("Monroe District") moves for an additional 14 days in which to respond to Commission Staff's First Request for Information. In support of its Motion, Monroe District states:

1. On August 4, 2017, Commission Staff issued a request for information to Monroe District regarding its application for approval of certain accounting adjustments.

2. In the course of preparing Monroe District's response to this request, Monroe District's accountants have discovered certain accrued payables that were not considered when determining Monroe District's proposed adjustment to Account 439, Adjustments to Retain Earnings. Consideration of these accrued payables will affect the level of the proposed adjustment.

3. Monroe District is now conducting a review of its records for its 2014, 2015 and 2016 Fiscal Years with the intention of amending its application to include the effects of accrued payables.

4. Monroe District proposes to file with the Commission no later than September 1, 2017 an amended application reflecting the revised proposed adjustment to Account 439, Adjustments to Retain Earnings, and its response to Commission Staff's First Request for

Information. Monroe District intends to complete its review and make these filings as quickly as possible and will endeavor to file these documents prior to the requested extension date of September 1, 2017.

5. This request is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

**WHEREFORE**, Monroe District requests that the Commission grant its Motion and extend the time for Monroe District to submit its responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information to September 1, 2017.

Dated: August 18, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Mary Ellen Wimberly Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3047 Fax: (859) 246-3647 maryellen.wimberly@skofirm.com

Counsel for Monroe County Water District

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Monroe District's August 18, 2017 electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on August 18, 2017; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original and six copies in paper medium of the Application will be delivered to the Commission on or before August 22, 2017.

OJEL

Gerald E. Wuetcher